A3 RESOLUTION NO. 94-985

In Lhe matber of the public hearing )
on the proposed Annexation of approxi-- )
mately 6.78 acres of land in Amherst )
Town:hile to the Cibky of Amherst, Ohio Mecamber 22,1254
Attorney Rahert Gargasryr Agant for i
hin Petitionors }

WHERTAS, Petibion waxz submitted to bhis officea on

July B. 19'4 for the proposed annexation of  approximaboly

.18 acres  in Amherst Township to the Cility of  Amherst,

hio, dhlch was filed with the County Auditor, and County

nrinaer, reqgquesting a  report as to the accuracy  of the
petition and map; and
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WHEREAS, the Lorain County Enginecr by letlke
July 20, 1994 advised a discrepancy exists with a
013, The tax duplicate shows 3.8% acres and oalouls
acreoage of 2.28 acres, resulting in a difference af
acres, Ther dAuplicato acreage should he used: and
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WHERREAS, Attorney Gargoasz iwwbmitted an amendad
Petition for the proposod  Ann inn of  approximately
5.72 acres of lard. Thwe Pehilion was again Porwarded b
the County Auditor, and County Engineer for final revieow.
The Erngineer’'s office by lother datesd August 22, 1994
indicated all corrections havo been made: and
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WHEREAS, after due and  leagal notic:s a puklic

s
hearing was held on November 10, 1994 at  11: OO A.M. in
the Commisszioners Public Hearing Hoom, on the proposcd

annexation of appnraximatoly £.78 acres of land in Amhar:
Townshisn ko the CTity of Amhersh, Ohio,

WHEREAZ, at the Novoemhaer 10, 1994 public hWeoaring ki
Commissiocners entertained suesstions and/or comments Foom
propecity ownors o arud o roprosentablivon Trom Pl A KR A
Towrship Trustoes; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners were  advised hy the

Tewmishiie Trushkaes their CTOMEETTT Feze Ehe Froadway

maintonance, becauss the ontire  roadway was nok ineludoed
in the Annexation Petibion; and

WHEREAE, the Cummissionsrs roquaested  the hoearing o
conkinucd wntil Docombeor 22, 1991 giving all parties
sufficiont btime tao arnrove an aTrecment refarencineg the
roadway, and submik rhis agreamcnt Eo My, Tnnos,
Assistant FProsccutor, for his roview and approval; and

WHEL NG - Atharnﬂf (e reriiss han indicatad
Agreement has  beecn amiocabiv oo
Fo he ohtained;: and




Resolution No. 94-98B5

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED by the Bnoard of
Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio, that based upon  the
amended Petition received as recommended by the Lorain
Countvy Engineer showing no dizszcrepancies, we  do arnd
hereby grant Annexation Petition for approximately 6.78
acres in Amherst  Township to the Dity of Amherst, 0Oh
contingent upon the execution and oeffective date of
Read Maintenance Agreement which reads as Follows:
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RQAD MAINTENANCE AGEEEMENT
BETWEEY THE CTTY QF AMHERST AND AMHERST TOWNZHIE
FOR A PORTION OF MIDDLE RIDCE RCAD

HWHEREAS, the ity nf Amherst, 0Ohio and Amherst
Township, Ohio agroe Fhat the efficient mainbtcnance of &
sortion of  Middle Bidge Road adiacsnt to real proparty
annpoxed Prom Amherst  Township Eo the Cik nf Amherst
roquires a formal maintenances agreemoant; and

¥

WHEREAS . it in  agreesd that the qgeneral maintenanaes
responsibility should  bhe defined  Tor Lhe  Full swidth  af
the road right-of-way for cach section of roadwoy
maintained; and

WHERFAS , the Cit of Amharst  and Amhoerst Township
mutually agree  thabt the annexation of real properbty, a
portion of which iz adijacent to HMiddls Ridge BRoad,
ronstitutes adequatbe  consideration for entoering intoc a
formal agreoment regarding the mainkiomance of said roxact
by the City of Amherst;: and

WHEREAES, Amhoarst Trownahip conisants Lo A
annexation in sxchangs for bhisc agrooment;

NOW, Tt
prromise, anc
the parties

SECTICN T. ROADRAY MAINTENANCE SECTION

Teon sxooubtion of bhiis  agreement and the annexabion
af bhe adjacent  seal groperty, the Tikvy of Ambaraol :
Foo porform and sialely roaporns ! Eexy
maintonance soohion of

desigrated in Exhibib "A" which iz attachied hore

hie
il

e T T MO TN TS AN COTNERAT MA TR A AT
SIECTION TI. DEFTNTTION -CENERAL MATNTENANCT
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Resolution No. 94-98%5 con’t.

FIIETHER & IT REZSOLVED that said Annexation Pabkibtion
as gqranted reads ag [ol!

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
LORAIN COUNTY, OQOHIO
PETITION FOR ANNEXATION
TO THE CITY OF AMHERST, QOHIO OF
6.78 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,
IN AMHERST TOWNSHIP

FETITION FOE ANNEMATION OF &.78B ACREE OF HEA
FROFPERTY CUREENTLY LOCATED IN AMHERST TOWNEH I
QHIO TO THE CITY OF AMHERIT, OHIO

Thriee  wundorsigned  {("Pelibioners metition for  the
anfiaxalion of the *:r"-a"i nroparty c"._ in Bxhibitk AT
attacvhad teo +this Pefition (the revitory") to the ity
of Amherst, Lorain D]‘.Ln [ Fhe C
Toarribory consists f
conbiguous and  ad jacer

attachod az Exhihit an arder A 911"-: nf

TE2G MrE N

an acaourate map {(or plat M
Toerritory. il sl i3 t A
Torvikbory L3
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Thiz rumber of
thiper: (30,

Rohiop i
Patitionars 0 2
Rowvisod Code and 13 S SrowWar and
amend, alter, (:han-:_rr::, corrnct, withdraw  or
Fotition, incroeansc : -
and so anvy anrl all
Fakiz any  othir
gqranting of thiz
it ludes, bub i

a0

anvy  amendment and/or
disocrerancy or mistake
Enginecy in his examinat
and plat, An amendmont
the presankation »f an

Fhe

Peribion,

the Board of Counlbly Conmiss

date set For hoar L

PETITIONERE -

SO/Edwasrd T, Gross, 5925 Liborty Asveonue,

Vermilion, Ohio 140809

100 Bewen Tion

AA0NT



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITUATED inn  the County of Lorain and State of Ohic.
Being known as part of Original TLoks No's. & and 15 af
Amherst  Township and  more daefinitely described AL
follows:

BEGINNING at the 1in
1

tion of the coenterl inoe ol
Pyle South Amhersh REomul ar BY:

0 Ridge Road.

=] ’ I =
THENCE North 75 - 0% - gn HWest In the
of Middle Ridge Road, a distance of 432.060
angle noint In said road.

THENCE continuing in the conterline of Middie

o
Foad, North &0 - 01 a distance of '
of lands conveved

feet ko a point in the bz
Minecrost Assoociation Pvr Veolumes 1053 oo

576 af the Lorain County Eﬁcmrﬂ of LEﬁdﬁ,

THENCE North 04° - 117 Ba" West., in  tha
erly 1ine of  lands S50 aonveyed o Pinecy
suion, a distance of dR. 26 Feeot top bhier narthiss

i 3
nf Middle Fidoge Road anﬂ Fhe principal nlace

o
nring
ciinh rlllji.ﬁrg in khe aasils :
N s

Anapciation,

SOLIITTIER

1

THENCE North 04° - 110 - s59¢ Wast, a distance af

70.86 [eet to a point

2. THENCE North 04° - =59 - 31" East, a distance of
93.23 feet to a point .

-3 ) . .
3. THENCT North 10 - 5t = 19T Wank, a1 distanco 3t
56.141 foelk to a point.
4. THENTE North 1% OB - 07T Tash, o

179.50 fant
T THENCE Zouth

47 .58 fro
s THENCE Narth

iy

,
5
'

v .
- 33 Hauf in

ot lands fﬁ:* ard
thae zash ina st
Apartmentz Partn i 12R
Paoge 336 of  the TLorain da, a
distance of 310,23 fe Il er=}

therecE |

THENCE North
b land:s conveyid

io4.81

—oxply and

Birnver

r
In
] T



Rezolution No. 94-9B8B% ¢con’ L.

FURTHER BE said Annexation Petition

a5 agranted reads a
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO
PETITION FOR ANNEXATION
TO THE CITY OF AMHERST, OHIQO OF
6.78 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,
IN AMHERST TOWNSHIP

PETITION FOR ANNIEATION OF £.78 ACREZ OF REAL
PROPERTY CURRENTLY LOCATED IN AMHERST TOWNEHIF,
OHI0 TO THE CITY OF AMHERST, OHIOC

The undarsigned {("Fetibionerz™) Cition  feor the
annexal ion of the real sroperty n Exhibitb AT
attachioed o this Pﬁtiiiun { the ¥ "Y bto bhe Dihy
of  Apherst, Laora Comunty, { Ciby™Y. T

t ens, Tovecatorn

5 af 6A7B ACrEE

Tarrilory consis
:‘ ey !"1"' -

cont fguous and
abtachad an Hahil
an accurate
Terriloary.

Toerritory i3

[N

Robwerd J.

Peotibionors  as bL ; ; :

Bovisoed Code and 150 greantodd 0117 sower and authority Do

amind, alter, chariege, corvock, ithuznw i refils this
L . - L

kakc nnv abhior aoctirn

hnrild hut is ant
any amnendment and/aor {
disorerancy o mistake: ok ood
Engineser in his axaminalbion
and plal. Ar amendment
Fhe prasentation »f an
Fhie Board of !
datbte set for

'u..""" nT h\ -
[ A..a.n\l.‘.

J/dvard J. Gross
Veramiliarn, Ohio




Besolutinn No. 94-98% con’t.
—~ T ° *
THENCE Sauth 60 - 01
of Middle Rideoge Road, a disk :
wiast line of Dricginal Lot No. 15

THENCE

iqinal
in the

iation

WW{EZA“-.J in  th ]
25l ASEﬁrirtion,

1. THENCE Zouibh s f
£3.80 feat to

2. THENCE Soubh =F
92.1% lFemsi tn o .

3. THENCE South 04 ° 137 Fast, a distanc
=2.90 feet bt the north 11 Midddle Ridge Rao

4, THENCE Snuth 60° - 01 7R East in Rhe north
o f Middxw nidqe

the principa
said bounis

I, Roxann Blair
Lorain Countbty,
)




RUORAIN
aCOUN)T|

N COMMISSIONERS

Commissioners

Herbert J. Jacoby
January 12, 1995 © Mary Jo Vasi

E.C. (Betty) Blair

E

3e8- 242
Olga Sivinski
Clerk of Council
City of Amherst
Amherst City Hall
206 5. Main Street:
Amherst, Ohio 44001

-ges

Dear Ms. Sivinski:

7

We are enclosing\i\complete record of transcript from the
Board of Commissioners,“granting Annexation of approximately 6.78
acres of land in Amherst Township to the City of Amherst, Ohio.
Please note, this Annexation was approved contingent upon the
approval and execution of the Road Maintenance Agreement between
the City of Amherst and Amherst Township. I am presently in
process of obtaining a signed Agreement from Attorney Gargasz.

[

This documentation is being forwarded for your information
and files. Should you have any questions regarding this
correspondence, or its enclosures, please feel free to contact
this office.

XYours
—":j'm_’m Q"
oxann Blair -
Clerk
RB/h
Enclosures

cc: Attorney Robert Gargasz
Kenneth P. Carney, Sr.,County Engineer
Mark Stewart, County Auditor
Amherst Township Trustees Clerk
Mary Ann Jamison, County Recorder
Board of Elections
Tax Map i~
Denise Gross, Appraisal Dept.
9-1-1
File

Administration Building, 226 Middle Ave, Elyria, OH 44035-5641 + Phone: (216) 329-5000 or 244-6261 » Fax: {216) 323-3357
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LORRIN
COUNITY

COMMISSIONERS

/ Commissioneh

Herbert J. Jacoby
Mary Jo Vasi
E.C. (Betty) Blair

U

August 19, 1994

Mr. Frank Colbert
Lorain County Tax Map
226 Middle Avenue
Elyria, OH 44035

Dear Mr. Colbert:

We are referring the attached amended annexation request
to your attention for certain property in Amherst Township to
the City of Amherst, Ohico, Robert J. Gargasz, Esquire, is
acting as Agent for the Petitioners, Edward J. Gross, Daniel
J. Gross and Guy L. Gross. Please review and advise your
findings as to the accuracy of the Petition and Map.

A Public Hearing will be scheduled after we receive your

report.
Yours truly,
b4£€%,ﬂég,‘ﬂ@&vizaxzziééﬁ/
Virgil J. Muntean
County Administrator
(signed by Karen L. Davis,
Administrative Secretary,
in order to expedite.)
VIM/kld
Enclosures

cc: file

Administration Bullding, 226 Middle Ave, Elyria, OH 44035-5641 » Phone: (216} 329-5000 or 2446261 » Fax: (216) 323-3357
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO .
PETITION FOR ANNEXATION’ A
TO THE CITY OF AMHERST, OHIO OF

6.78 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,
IN AMHERST TOWNSHIP ~ “-=--

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF 6.78 Acres of REAL PROPERTY CURRENTLY LOCATED
IN AMHERST TOWNSHIP, OHIO TO THE CITY OF AMHERST, CHIO

The undersigned ("Petitioners") petition for the annexation of the real property
described in Exhibit "A" attached to this Petition (the "Territory") to the City of Amherst,
Lorain County, Ohio (the "City"}. The Territory consists of 6.78 acres, more or less, located
contiguous and adjacent to the City. Petitioners have attached as Exhibit "B” and made a part of
this Petition an accurate map (or piat} showing the boundaries of the Territory. The number of
owners of real estate in the Territory is three (3).

Robert J. Gargasz, Esq. is appointed agent for the Petitioners as required by Section
709.02 of the Ohio Revised Code and is granted full power and authority to amend, alter, change,
correct, withdraw or refile this Petition, increase or decrease the size of the Territory and so
any and all things essential to this Petition and take any other action necessary pertaining to the
granting of this Petition. The agent's authority includes, but is not limited to, the authority to
make any amendment and/or deletion in order to correct any discrepancy or mistake noted by
the Lorain County Engineer in his examination of this Pelition, description and plat. An
amendment for that purpose shall be made by the presentation of an amended plat and
description 1o the Board of County Commissioners on, before or after the date set for hearing of
this Petition.

PETITIONERS:

Edward J. Gress, 5936 Liberty Avenue, Vermilion, Ohio 44089

OB

Daniel J. Gross,/5114 Edgewood Drive, Lorain, Ohio 44053

jbaf ':g\ jbrumb__\

Guy LCGfoss, 5103 Seven Pines Drive, Lorain, Ohio 44053




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SITUATED in the County of Lorain and State of Ohio. Being known as part of Original Lots
No's. 6 and 15 of Amherst Township and more definitely described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the centerline of Pyle South Amherst Road and Middle
Ridge Road.

THENCE North 752 - 05' - 00" West in the centerline of Middle Ridge Road, a distance of
432.00 feet to an angle point in said road.

THENCE continuing in the centerline of Middle Ridge Road, North 602 - 01" - 58" West,
a distance of 22.63 feet to a point in the easterly line of lands conveyed to Pinecrest Association
as described in volume 1053 page 576 of the Lorain County Record of Deeds.

THENCE North 042 - 11' - 58" Waest, in the said easterly line of lands so conveyed to
Pinecrest Association, a distance of 36.26 feet to the northerly line of Middle Ridge Road and the
principal place of beginning.

THENCE continuing in the easterly line of lands so conveyed to Pinecrest Association, the
following six (6) courses.

THENCE North 042 - 11' - 59" West, a distance of 70.86 feet to a point.

THENCE North 042 - 59' - 31" East, a distance of 93.93 feet to a point.

THENCE North 10?2 - 51' - 58" West, a distance of 56.14 feet to a point,

THENCE North 19?2 - 08" - 01" East, a distance of 179.50 feet to a point.

THENCE South 542 - 08' - 29" East, a distance of 47.68 feet to a point.

THENCE North 272 - 16' - 38" East in the east line of lands so conveyed to Pinecrest
Association and the east line of lands conveyed to Pinecrest Apartments Partnership as
described in Volume 1281 Page 336 of the Lorain County Record of Deeds, a distance of
310.23 feet to the northeast corner thereof.

N bW =

THENCE North 642 - 53' - 42" West, in the north line of lands so conveyed to Pinecrest
Apartments Partnership, a distance of 304.81 feet to a point in the centerline of Beaver Creek.

THENCE in the westerly, southerly, southeasterly and southwesterly meandering of the
centerline of Beaver Creek, also being the corporation line of the City of Amherst, Ohio, a
distance of about 840 feet to the north line of Middle Ridge Road.

THENCE South 602 - 01' - 59" East in the north line of Middle Ridge Road, a distance of
about 192 feet to the west line of Original Lot No. 15.

THENCE North 022 - 38' - 28" West, in the west line of Criginal Lot No. 15, a distance
of 140.07 feet to a point in the south line of lands so conveyed to Pinecrest Association as
aforementioned. :

THENCE in the southerly line of lands so conveyed to Pinecrest Association, the foilowing
four (4) courses.

h EXHIBIT "A"




THENCE South 682 - 25' - 58" East, a distance of 63.80 feet to a point.

. THENCE South 04° - §9' - 31" Wesl, a distance of 92.15 feet to a point.

3. THENCE South 042 - 11' - 59" East, a distance of 52.90 feet to the north line of Middie
Ridge Road. ‘

4, THENCE South 602 - 01 - 59" East in the north line of Middle Ridge Road, a distance of

36.26 feet to the principal place of beginning, containing within said bounds 6.78 acres,

be the same more or less, but is subject 1o all legal highways.

Ny —&

— EXHIBIT "A" CONTINUED —
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